## 504339135 04/26/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4385823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
ICR TURBINE ENGINE CORPORATION	07/24/2013		

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RHT RAILHAUL TECHNOLOGIES
Street Address:	340 HARBOUR AVENUE
City:	NORTH VANCOUVER BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V7J2E9

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	15069685				

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sprimm@sheridanross.com
Correspondent Name: SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7523-9-DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC A. BOMKAMP
SIGNATURE:	/Eric A. Bomkamp/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2017

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=ICR\_Tech\_to\_RHT\_Railhaul\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 504339135 REEL: 042151 FRAME: 0823

Atty Docket No.: 7523-9

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ICR Turbine Engine Corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), a corporation or other business entity duly registered in the State/Country of <u>Delaware</u>, whose postal address is <u>75 Lafayette Road, Unit 1, Hampton, New Hampshire 03842</u>, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the invention entitled "MULTI-FUEL SERVICE STATION," for which an application for United States Letter Patents was filed on October 19, 2012, as Application Serial No. 13/656,048, and

WHEREAS, RHT Railhaul Technologies ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity duly registered in the State/Country of Canada, whose postal address is 340 Harbour Avenue, North Vancouver BC V7J2E9, Canada, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s) disclosed in the above-identified applications, the applications themselves, and any and all Letters Patent to be granted for the invention(s) in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known for certain good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR acknowledges, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified U.S. Application Serial No. 13/656,048 ("Application") and inventions covered by the Application ("Inventions"), all applications claiming benefit of the Application, including, but not limited to, each divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part of the Application, and all Letters Patent, Utility Models, Extension and other patent rights, that may be granted thereon in the United States, and in all foreign countries, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, together with the right to claim priority under each applicable International Convention in all member countries; and ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent for the Invention(s) to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, ASSIGNOR will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Invention(s) in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR regarding the Invention(s), testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Invention(s) in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and reexamination applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns.

	IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF	, ASSIGNOR	has executed	this	Assignment	on th	e date	indicated
below.		· There has	Å i			# <sup>1</sup>				
Signati	ire:_	Marine Marine	#-4/<		ing and in section and in the section and an arrangement		***************************************	·	,	
Date:		JUL	y 24,	2013						
Full Na	ime:	<u>FRA</u>	NKLIN	JOHN	TROTTE	R_	<del> </del>	تبعيب شبيعتها	·	izazzakonnakonorioan
Tite: _		PRESID	ENT É	CEO				<del></del>		
Addres	s:	7s L	AFAYET	TE RO.					~~~~	
		HAMPI	ON, NI	6384	Z USA					

PATENT REEL: 042151 FRAME: 0824

**RECORDED: 04/26/2017**